
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TA)( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Anthony J. DePaul-a

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revlslon
of a Deternination or Refund of SaLes & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Quar te rs  Ended 2128/78 ,  5 /31178,  2 /28 /79 ,  5 /31179
& 8 /3 r /79 .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAITING

State of New York :
a s .  :

County of Albany :

Davtd Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he ls an employee
of the State Tax Conmission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
29th day of April, 1985, he served the within notl.ce of Declsioa by certified
naLl upon Anthony J. DePaula, the petltioner Ln the within proceedl.nS, bI
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely seaLed postpaid rrrapper addressed
as follows:

Anthony J. DePaula
974 GToucester Pl-.
Schenectady, ltIY L2309

and by deposLting same enclosed
post offlce under the excl-usive
ServLce within the State of New

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before ne this
29th day of April, 1985.

Ln a postpaid properly addressed wrapper Ln a
care and custody of the Unl.ted States Postal
York.

that the sald addressee ls the petLtloner
forth on said wrapper is the last known address

Authorized to
pursuant to Tax



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMI'fiSSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Anthony J. DePaul-a

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revislon
of a Deternination or Refund of Sal-es & Use Tax
under ArticLe 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Quar rers  Ended 2128178,  513L178,  2128/79 ,  5 /3L /79
&  8 /  3 L / 7 9  .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s a .  !

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Comrnission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
29th day of April, 1985, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
naLl- upon Theodore Reinhard, the representative of the petltl.oner in the wlthin
proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaLd
wrapper addressed as fol-lows:

Theodore Reinhard
Lonbardi, Reinhard, I,Ialsh & HarrLson
433 Sta te  S t .
Schenectady, NY 12305

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed nrapper ln a
post office under the excl-uslve care and custody of the Unl-ted States Postal
Service withln the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee Ls the rePresentatlve
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said rrraPPer is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne this
29th day of ApriJ-,  1985.

in r o a
pursuant to Tax Law sectLon 174



S T A T E  O F  N E T . T  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  1 2 2 2 7

Apri l  29, 1985

Anthony J. DePaul-a
974 GLoucester Pl-.
Schenectady, NY L2309

Dear Mr. DePaula:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Conmission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your rlght of revlew at the adnlnlstratlve l-evel.
Pursuant to section(s) ft3g of the Tax Law, a proceedLng ln court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Cornnission nay be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil- PractLce Law and Rules, and nust be comenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, AJ-bany County, wlthln 4 nonths fron the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
w'tth this decLsion nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigatlon UnLt
Butlding ii9, State Canpus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /l (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Pet i t ionerrs Representat ive
Theodore Reinhard
Lonbardi, Reinhard, Walsh & Harrison
433 Sta te  S t .
Schenectady, NY 12305
Taxing Bureau's Representatlve



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter the Pet l t lon

ANTHONY J. DCPAULA

for Revlslon of a Determinatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and. 29
of the Tax Law for the Quarters Ended
February 28, 1978, May 31, 1978, February 28r
L979,  May 31 ,  L979 and August  31 ,  L979.

o f

o f

DECISION

Petitj.oner, Anthony J. DePatJ.at 974 Gloucester Place' Schenectady' New

York 12309, flLed a petltlon for revlsion of a determlnatlon or for refund of

sal-es and use taxes under Artlcl-es 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the quarters

ended February 28, L978, l[ay 31, L978, February 28, L979' l{ay 31 t L979 and'

August 31, 1979 (FlLe No. 34462).

A fornal- hearlng was hel-d before Dennls M. Galllher, Hearlng Officer' at

the offlces of the State Tax Con'mlsglon, BulJ-dtng /i9r State Offlce Campus'

Albany, New York, on October 18r 1993 at 9:  15 A.M., wlth al l  br lefs to be

eubmitted by January 24, 1984. Petltloner appeared by Lonbardi' Relnhard,

I'Ial-sh & Harrison, P.C. (Theodore Relnhard, Bsq., of counseL). The Audlt

Divislon appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (James Dell.a Porta, Esq. r of couneel).

TSSUES

I. Whether the State Tax Conrmlsslon has jurLsdlctlon to hold a hearLng

and make a determlnatlon based upon the facts adduced thereat concernlng

pet l t lonerts personal l labl l l ty for sales tax due fron pet i t lonerrs former

corporate empJ-oyer for the perlods at lssue.
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II. I ' lhether the Audit Dlvlsion ls estopped from reissulng an aasessment

against petitioner based upon its cancellatlon of a previously lssued assesement

covering identlcal perlods and assessing identlcal amounts.

III. Whether any or all- of the assesament against petitloner ls barred by

operat lon of the statute of l in l tat lons.

IV. Whether the portlon of the assessnent agalnst petltloner coverlng

periods where sales tax returns nere not sLgned by petltioner should be sunnarlly

cancel led.

V. lrlhether petltioner lras a person requlred to collect tax on behaLf of

Mohawk Chevrolet Co., Inc. and Ls therefore personally llable for sales taxea

unpaid by that corporation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On October 27, 1980, the Audlt  Divis ion issued to pet i t loner,  Anthony J.

DePaula, a Notlce and Demand for Paynent of Sal-es and Use Taxes Ihre ln the

amount of $169r 621.17, plus penal-ty and lnterest. This assessment, numbered

5801031001A, was premlsed upon the aseert ion that pet i t ioner l ras Personal- ly

l- iable pursuant to sect lons 1131(1) and f f33(a) of the Tax Law as an off lcer

of Mohawk Chevrolet Co., Inc. (r'Mohawkrr) for unpald sales tax (plus penalty

and interest accrued thereon) due from Mohawk. Thls assessment Pertalned to

the perlod December 1, 1977 through August 31, L979 and ls more speclflcally

detalled as fol-l-ows:

PERIOD ENDING TAX DUE PENALTY DUE INTEREST DUE

2128178
5 /31 /78
2128/7e
s  l3L lTe
8 /31179

$62 ,45L .44
58,583.77
2L ,339 .L2

-0-
27 ,246 .84

$L2 ,548 .62
18 ,  132 .  69
6 ,232 .03
1 ,216 .38
6  ,826 .48

$19 ,  736 .  56
17,89O.24
4 ,287  .56

175.63
4 ,457 .23
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2. The foregolng assesament against

lssued against Mohawk resultlng from its

remittance or only partial remlttance of

specJ.fLcal ly detal led as fol lows:

petitioner ltas based uPon aaaeasmenta

flllng of returns wlth elther no

the tax shown as due thereon' more

QUARTER
ENDED

RETURN AMOI]NT SHOWN REMITTAI{CE
FILED DUE PER RETURN IdITH FCTT]RN

SUBSEQUENT
REMITTANCE(S)

AMOITNT
ITNPAID

2128178 Yes $ 62,45L.44 $ -O- $ -0-  $62,451.44
5 l3 I /78  Yes  I22 ,778 .77x  49 ,24L .25  15 '000 .00  58 '583 .77
2/28179 Yes 43,551.68 ' t  22,2L3,00 -0-  2L,339. I2
5/3L179 Yes;  est lmated 28,000.00 -0-  28,000.00 L '2L6.47 'c tc

return for month
of March, L979

8/3L l7e Yes 51 ,166 .73  -0 - 23,9r9.89 27 ,246.84

3. By a J-etter dated l,Iay 5r 1981, pertalnlng to asaeaament number S80L03l00fA

(the assesament agalnst petltloner detalled ln Finding of Fact r'1rr, 
-93pg.), the

Audit Division advlsed petitloner, through his representatlvee, as fol-l-owe:

"Based on the information submltted, we have determined that Anthony J.
DePaula ls not a person required to collect tax as deflned by Sectlon
1131(1) of the New York Tax Law. Accordingly, we are cancel-llng the
above-mentioned aggesgment. rr

4. On August 20r 1981-, the Audlt Dlvlsion lssued to petltloner a Notlce

and Demand for Payment of Sales and Uee Taxes Due (assessment number S810811451C)

in the same €tmounts and for the sane periods as were covered by prevlously

cancelLed assessment nunber S80l03l0OlA, pLus penalty and lnterest updated to

the August 20, 1981 date of lssuance. This renewed assessment, also preniaed

* Due to minor nathematlcal errors ln the computation of tax duer per Mohawkre
returns, the correct amount of tax due should have been $122 r825.0i', for the
guarter ended 5/3I/78 and $43,552.L2 for the quarter ended 2128179, respect lvely.
The noted partial remittances have been subtracted from the corrected amounta
due and thus the arnounta unpaid reflect corrected figuree

** The unpald amount for the quarter ended 5/3L179 ($1'216.47) ref lecte
penalty (only) asseesed for Mohawkrs fallure to tlnel-y remit the estlmated
taxes shown as due on Lts sales tax return flled for the month of March' L979.
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upon the assert ion of pet i t lonerfs l tabl l l ty as an offLcer of

expl-ained per the Notlce and Demand as follows:

hawk' was

ttYou are personally llable as offlcer of Mohawk Chevro Co.  ,  Inc .
fol-J-owlng

of the
under Sect ions 1131(1) and 1133(a) of the Tax Law for t
taxes deternined to be due ln accordance with Sectlon 1l
Tax Law.

Thl-s renewed assessment was Lssued following the Audit Dlv ts recelpt of

additional lnformation regarding alleged reeponslbllltles and

by petitloner as an offlcer and employee of Mohawk (see Find

ln f ra ) .

5.  Mohawk was, unt i l  i t  ceased l ts operat ions, a

dealerehip located ln Schenectady, New York.l Moh.nnk

corporation whose president was !1r. Joseph A. Haraden.

Chevrol t automoblle

w a s a f Ly-owned

tions undertaken

of  Fac t  t '24" ,

t late L975. Ile

buslness, rtas

t i t lonerr s

Mr. Haraden to

wlth Mohawkre

car eales.

lnese wlth lts

ated at 74O

approxlmatelY

as a Chevrolet
diseoLutlon and

be Mohawkrs used car sales manager. Hls dutles for Mohawk uded purchasing

6. Petltioner cormenced enployment nith Mohawk in or ab

had previous experience ln operatlng his own wholesale used c

recon'mended to Mohawk by Schenectady Trust Company (wlth whom

prevlous buslness banklng had been transacted), and was hlred

and selllng used cars' appraislng trade-in vehicles and worki

saLes force, with the overall alm of lncreasing the volume of

Petltloner nas to coordinate the used car portion of Mohawkrs

7. Mohawkrs physical  layout conslsted of two bul ldlngs'

State Street and at 756 State Street '  resPect ively '  separated

1 
Moh"nnk Chevrolet Co., rnc. (ttMohawktr) ceased its operatl

dealershl.p sometime after August ' L979. There was' however'
l{ohawk remalned an exi.sting corPorate entity.

nen car sales operation, in conjunctlon wlth Mohawkrs new car les manager.
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400 feet of vacant property owned by Mohawk and used as a par ng lot for lte

, were Located

buildlng. Mohawk enployed an office nanager to oversee the

bookkeeplng

6 State Street

ratlon of the

dealership, Mohawkrs offl.ce nanager, whose offlce was located among the

adminlstrative and bookkeeplng offlcee at 756 State Street' ted and wag

vehlcles. Mohawkts sales off lces, LncLudlng pet l t lonerts off l

in the 740 State Street bulldlng, whil-e its adnlnistratlve and

off ices, includLng Mr. Haradenrs off lce, were located ln the 7

dlrectLy reeponslble to l,Ir. Haraden.

8. Sometlme Ln L976r petitLoner lras nade an authorlzed I

Mohawkrs checking accounts and was naned, at the same time, to

vlce-president of Mohawk. Petltioner testifted that he was gl

authority to sign checks, as vlce-preeldent, but was glven no

over the corporatlon. He never asked for nor was he told of

or authorLty attached to the offlce of vlce-presl.dent. He

meetings as a corporate offlcer. He was advlsed of hls autho

checks, as vlce-presldent,  v ia not l f icat lon from the banks th

accept hls sLgnature on Mohawkrs checke. One slgnature only

issue a val-ld check on behalf of Mohawk.

9. Petttl-oner was made a slgnatory because Mr. Haradent

second home in Lake George, New York, was spendlng considerab

away from Mohawk and needed someone there to slgn the nany che

lssued each day ln the course of Mohawkfs businesg. Mohawkrs

was in charge of preparlng the checks (i.e. determlnlng the

of the checks) and, after doi.ng so, would present the checks,

absence, to pet i t loner at pet i t lonerrs off lce for sLgnature.

gnatory on

the offl.ce of

en only the

ther authorlty

y apeclf lc dut lee

r attended any

ty to slgn

they would

s requlred to

owned a

of tlneamountg

connonJ.y

fflce nanager

ees and amounta

Mr. Haradenrs

etttloner



checks, includLng checks to Marine Midl-and for vehlcle floor and to

the Audlt Divlsj.on for sales tax, to be dlshonored. This caused Mohawkre

various suppliers to refuse to extend credlt and to deal- wlth only on

the basis of imediate paJrment ln cash or by check, thus ln lncreaelng

the number of checks needed to be lssued dally by Mohawk. Pe tloner testlfled

frou thethat Mr. Ilaraden was spendlng a substantl.al amount of time

dealership durlng this peri.od.

13. Imedlately after the aforementloned setoff, Marlne land took over

-7-

Manufacturerts Hanover. Unable to Locate Mr. Ilaraden, Manufac

cal, led in i ts loan and, ln the process, ut i l lzed a setoff  pr i

other funds of Mohawk. This setoff caueed a number of Mohawkr

actlve control of Mohawkrs funds. Petttloner ltas stiLl an au

but noted that I'Iarlne llLdland had dlrect control over the d

and gave flrst prlority to payroll and floor plannlng Paynen

paynents, incl-uding sales tax' consLdered secondary.

16. PetLt ioner 's l , lage and Tax Statements ref lect pet l t

as $29,400.00 f .or  L977,  $42,300.00 for  1978 and $25,500.00 fo

urerrs Hanover

lege againet

outstanding

lzed slgnatory

tlon of funde

wlth all other

h Mohawk was

rrs compeneatlon

L979, respectlvelY'

automoblle sales

14. In early 1979' during a strlke by Mohawkts personnel Mr. Haraden nas

continuously absent from Mohawkrs premises for a period of

months.

15. In July or August of L979e petitionerre empl-oyment

tel-y two

ternlnated by !,Iarlne l,tidland whlch, at that polnt, took over

of the dealershiprs operat ion.

lete control

nlth the hlgher amount for 1978 attrLbutable to an increaee
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(in general-) in that year with a conconrmitant increase ln sa

earned by pet l t iorr"r .2

L7. Pet i t ioner spent '  on average, approxlmately 50 to 55

worklng at Mohawk.

18. Petltioner rilas not involved with processl.ng, deposltl

handLlng the funds and flnances of Mohawk other than to turn

any checks recelved by hln on the sales of car6' and to sign

presented to hin by Mohawkrs office manager. Petltloner noted

Mohawkrs office manager' was gLven check-signlng authority.

petltloner by Mr. Haraden, a prevloue office manager with both

and signing authorlty had caused Mr. Haraden 6ome trouble' pr

lssulng checks beyond the scope of hls authority.

19. PetLtloner attended weekly sales meetlngs at Mr. IIa

Mohawkts admLnlstratlve bulldlng. Petltloner rarely went

his own office was located ln Mohawkrs separate sales buil-ding

of his Job as sales nanager required hls constant Presence.

tax returns slgned by petltloner ltere brought to hls offlce ln

bulldlng by personnel from the adnlnistrative bullding. Petlt

review Mohawkrs books and records and had no authorlty to o

one creditor as a priorlty over another. He was given inforna

admlnistratl-ve office regarding general cash flow and the

and purchases of used cars shouLd be handled (1.e. a direet lon

was needed would indicate the necessity to sell or llquldate

2 Mohawkts
pet i t loner I  s
mathematlcal
franchise tax

Corporatlon Franchlse Tax Report for
compensat ion, as an off lcerr at  over
error of combining and reportlng two

repor t .

1978 errone
$60,  oo0.  oo,
y-earst compe

commlssions

s per week

or otherwlee

to the cashler

checks

that he, but not

explalned to

check preparation

1v bv

re  o f f l ce  in

otherwlee stnce

where the nature

and sales

the sales

r dld not

the payment of

Lon from the

ln which salee

that more cash

used cars) .

ly  l lsted
aused by the

tlon on the



. -9-'

Petltloner was ln almost dally connunlcatlon wlth the offlce manager regardlng

the Latter type of situatlon, includlng requests by petitloner for checke to

purchase used cars.

20. Petitioner testlfled that hls check slgnlng nas as an accotmodatlon to

Mr. Haraden and that petltloner rras never given the lndicatlon that he wae ln

charge of the business ln Mr. Haradenrs absence. Mr. Haradenrs daughter worked

ln Mohawkts administratlve offices and hle son worked ln the servlce department

ln order that they could "learn the buslnesstt.

2L. Petitioner was glven free relgn to conduct Mohawkts used car buelnesgt

subJect to the described adninietratlve dlrectLons regardl.ng caeh fl-ow and to

Mr. Haradenrs review (on an end-of-the-month basls) of the used car departnentrs

performance.

22. Petltioner, ln conJunction with Mohawkts senlor saLee nanager' handled

the hirlng and flrlng of personnel ln the sales departmentr but had no authority

to hlre or fire any administratlve personnel. Petitloner dld not uae the tltle

of vice-president aa an Lndication of authorLty relatlng to sales. Ile felt

thls tltl-e was redundant in vlew of hls tltle of general sales nanager, which

latter tltle Mr. Haraden used when Lntroduclng petitl.oner to buslness aaaoclates

and other persons.

23. Petltioner had knowledge that Mohawkrs sales tax Llabllltlee were not

being met, but did not direct their payment. Petitloner noted such dlrectlon

by hln would have had no effect, ln J-lght of the restralnts on hls conduct of

the used car department due to the cash flow problems as describeds coupled

with his lack of authority to effect payment of sales tax in the flrst place.

24. On August 51 1981, the AudLt DlvisLon recelved a letter from Mr. Haraden

in support of hls request for a deferred pa)rrent plan on sales tax due from



Mohawk, together with a request f

charges to sinpJ-e interest on saL

of thls l-etter provlded as fol

t r ln  1976r  a t  the  regues t  o f
who Lnsisted that I hlre an

after I hired hin and therea
that a strike was called and
whlch hurt Mohawk Chevrolet

" -10:-

walver of penal-ty and reduction of interest

tax. The second, thlrd and fourth paragraphe

bankers, The Schenectady Trust
erall manager, I hired Anthony

Companyr
DePaula
conpelled
whlch

business
Unlon so
months,

to operate the buslness of Chevrolet Co.,  Inc. I  wag
to do thls because at that t I was tLl- wtth TubercuJ-osis,
present ly is cured. Mr. De la took complete control of the

er, he irritated the Teameters
emained in effect for some slx
.  '  Inc. substant lal ly.

During the period that the tax llablllty arose, I asked
Mr. DePaula if our blIls wer
everything was under control
satisfactorJ-ly and for me no

being paid and he lndlcated to me that
that he woul-d run the buslness

cl-ose scrutlny on the bus
larly because I dld not feel
risking the wrath of Mr. DePa
of the mismanagement of the c
came in and closed the compan
of nismanagement on the part
pay the sales tax due your Bu

to lt and I did not feel caPable of
la. I had no knowledge of the extent

ny

. Durlng the period of time that
Mr. DePauLa was runnlng the , from hls employnent Ln L976
until ne lrere closed in Augus L979, he was responsible for all the

al management of the Mohawk Chevrolet
of sales taxes.

flnancLal matters and the g
Co.,  Inc. includlng the payme

to lrorry. As a result' I dld not keep
of Mohawk Chevrolet Co., Inc. r Partlcu-

at
Mr.

untll the ltrarlne lfidland Bank
which tine I found many lnetances

DePaula lncJ-udlng the failure to

I am operating Mohawk Honda,
am on the job every day fron
everyrhink (sic) that is bel

Honda dealershlp 1n Schenectady, and
a.m. to 8 p.m. and an nolr  on toP of
done. I an paying all ny obllgations

I w111 be able to do so in the future.r land taxes pronptly and I

It was the Audit Divisi s recelpt and review of thls letter' coupLed

itle of vice-president and the check-signlng

vislon to issue the August 20r 1981 Notlce

with the signed returns under the

authorlty which caused the Audlt

and Demand against petit ioner uent to cancel lat ion of the Octobet 27,

1980 Notice and Demand lssued ln t same dollar amount and for the same perlods'

25. After termlnation of hls

wlth General Motors, opened DePau

loynent wLth Mohawk, petitloner, together

Chevrolet, Inc., a franchlsed dealershlP



testifled that he dld not involve

aepects of Mohawkfs busLness'  spe

become lnvolved with why or to

checks. Rather, petltioner slgned

to be away from the dealershlp and

10. Mohawkfs financlng was

specif lcal-i-y Schenectady Trust, Ma

petitioner was not involved in arr

11. Pet i t ioner owned none of

preparatlon of sales tax returns

prepared by Mohawkrs offlce nanage

sales t€rx returns ln instances

Peti t loner test i f ied that on at

present at the dealershlp, Mohawkr

to pet l t ioner seeklng both hls e

there nas no money in the checking

the return. Petitioner sought and

the effect that he should slgn and

sal-ee tax return for the perlods

the returns for the perlods ended

February 28, 1979 and August 31, I

both prior to and after the peri

Mohawk were slgned by Mr, Ilaraden.

authority to sign returna, but dld

-6-.

lf ln the adminlstratlve or bookkeepl.ng

time in the adnlnlstratlve or bookkeeplng offlcee,

checks were being issued or the amounts of the

the checka as a conventence to allow l1r. llaraden

to enable contlnuation of Mohawkre dally operatlons.

led by Mr. Haraden through three banke,

facturerfs Hanover and Marine Mldl-and, and

nglng flnanclng for Mohawk.

ts stock. He was not involved Ln the

other tax returns of Mohawk' whlch were

(e). Petl-tLoner didr however, slgn several.

Mr. Haraden ltas away from the deal-ershlp.

t one occasion when Mr. Ilaraden rtas not

office manager presented a sales tax return

ture and hls advlce on how to Proceed slnce

account to pay the eal-es tax ehowtr as due on

followed advice from Mohawkts accountants to

file the return. Petltloner elgned the

d l"lay 31, 1978 and l,lay 31 , L979 and dld not sLgn

ebruary 28, L978, August 3l '  L978,

79. He also slgned returns for certaln pertods

at lssue. Other returns flled on behalf of

Petitloner was unsure if he had actuaL

slgn some returns in Mr. Haradents absence.

12. In early L978' Mohawk' wh h had a hlstory of flnanclal probleme Prlor

to pet i t ionerfs employment there, faced with the calling ln of a loan by



same premises as

on theee premlses

dealerehlp, but the prenlses).  In June, 1981, DePaula

Chevrolet, Inc. recelved an Audit

Mohawk. DePaula Chevrolet, Inc.

untiL July, L98l when, followlng

vlsion levy on the rent lt was paying to

laced the rent paymente ln escrow thereafter

el lat lon of the October 27'  1980 assesgment

agalnst pet i t ioner '  DePaula let,  Inc.,  recelved a release on thle lery.

In September, 1981, pet l t loner ( DePaula Chevrol-et, Inc.) was advleed that

payments to Marlne Mldland. Accordlng toMohawk had asslgned the noted ren

pet l t ionerf  s test lmony, the

tlme that the new (eecond)

uPon Pet l t ioner.

ass t to Marine Mldland occurred prlor to the

Notlce nd Denand dated August 20r 1981 was served

located at the

Inc. pays rent

inactlve as a

26. Pet i t ioner test l f led, Ln

(Flnding of Fact "24",  supra),  th

concerning the strike at Mohawk o

as ttmoral support" for Mr. Har

only one with whon the striking

testifled that Mr. Ilaraden told h

that Mr. Haradenrs absences from

to lLLness. Final ly,  pet i t loner

to hls claim, present at his cur

August 5, 1981; Finding of Fact "

Petltloner noted ln this regard t

perlod of two months to straight

Midland, but was unabl-e to Locate

deal-ershlp (Mohawk llonda) is loca

- 11 -

re formerl-y used by llohawk. DePaula ChevroLet'

o Mohawk (the renalnl.ng corporate entlty now

sponse to the letter from Mr. Haraden

he was not lnvolved wlth the negotlatlons

r than belng present at such negotiatlong

and that Mr. Itaraden' peraonally' ltas the

rkers would negotiate. Petltloner also

his ll lness (tubercuLosls) was cured and

hawk during the perlod at lssue were not due

tified that Mr. Haraden wae not, in contraet

t dealershlp (l{ohawk Honda; refer l-etter of

" ,  .W, )  da lLy  f ron  9 :00  a .n .  to  8 :00  p .n '

t he sought to locate Mr. Haraden for a

out the rent payments asslgned to Marlne

Haraden even though Mr. Haradenra current

next door to DePaula Chevroletr Inc.



t

ctlon to hol-d a hearing and adnlnlstratlvely

the unremitted tax shown as due on such

returns. Flnal ly '  pet i t loner as ts that any portlon of the August 20, 1980

more than three years before August 20r

27. Pet l t loner asaerts sever

shoul-d be cancelled corrmeneing wi.t

asgesgment was lssued after canceL

no evldence to support the subseq

waa not a peraon responsible for

Furthermore, petltloner asserts t

State Tax ComnLsslon has no Jurle

determlne petitionerr s J-lablLlty

aasessment relating to returne fi

1980 ls precluded by operat lon of

asgessuents stennnlng fron perlods

reLated return shoul-d be sunrmari

28. Prlor to the hearing, pe

judgnent alleging that the State

tively det,ermlne petltlonerf s

tlnely and correct returns were f

by Mohawk. In conJunctlon the

to prevent the Counlsslon from ho

pet i t ionerrs appl icat lon for preJ-

has the absoLute right to a hear

of the Tax Law durLng which he ma

him responslbl-e administratlvely.

29. In accordance with sectl

Procedure Act, petltioner submltt

-12-

grounds upon which the Lnstant asseaament

the assertion that the August 20, 1981

tlon of an identlcal- prlor assessment wlth

t lssuance. Petltloner also malntains he

Llecting sales tax on behalf of I'tohawk.

t slnce correct returns were flled' the

he statute of llnLtatlons, and that any

or whlch petLtloner did not execute the

dlsnlesed.

tloner conrmenced an actlon for declaratory

Coumission lacked authorlty to adnlnlstra-

iblllty for Mohawkrs tax llabillty after

, without remittance of tax shown as due,

h, petltloner sought a prellmlnary lnJunctlon

ing the lnstant hearing. The Court denled

lnary inJunctlon, holdlng that petltlooer

under paragraph tltenty-flrst of sectlon 171

challenge the Comlsslonrs authorlty to hold

307(1) of the New York State Adnlnlstratlve

proposed findlngs of fact numbered rrlrl

n,  ln substance, adopted hereln.through t'20", each of which has



A. That nelther petl.tloner

or correctness (notwithstandlng t

of Fact rr2rt)  of  the sales tax retu

periods at lssue. Rather,  l t  is t

through the assertlon of petltlone

to collect and remlt the same, whi

B. That petitioner malntal

hold a hearing and proceed adnini

llabiLlty for sal-es taxes due

declsion of the Court of Appeals

3 4  N . Y . 2 d  1 9 0  ( L 9 7 4 ) .

Parsons held that the St

authorlty ln eervlng officers and

returns contalnlng correct compu

determination and demands under j

due, and conductlng hearlngs pur

Law authotLzes the Cornm{6sion to

persons lt deems Liable and

clrcumstances: ( I )  i f  a required

ls incorrect or insufficlent; and

of the tax wlll- be jeopardized by

asaesses the tax pr ior to the f l1

return is requlred to be f l led).

C. That the doctment iesued

assessment against petltioner lss

-13-

SIONS OF I,A!i

r the Audlt Dlvlslon conteata the sufflclency

mlnor mathematlcal errors noted ln Flnding

flled on behalf of Mohawk durlng the

collection of such sales tax llabillty'

rs llablllty therefor as a Person requlred

ls at issue hereln.

that thls Commlssion

rativeJ.y with respect

and unpald by Mohawk,

Matter of Parsons v.

l-acks Jurlsdlction to

to hle pereonal

relying upon the

State Tax Comlsslon'

e Tax Conrmission exceeded its statutory

irectors of a corporatlon, whlch had flled

ions of tax l labi l l ty,  with notLcee of

pardy tot payment of sales and use taxes

nt to such not lces. Sect lon 1138 of the Tax

termine the amount of tax due, notify the

hearlngs' upon request, only in two epecified

(2)  t t

1ay

of

le not fll-ed or lf a return when flled

the Comlsslon belleves that col-lection

(provtded the ConnLsslon deternines and

the return and prlor to the date the

petitioner on August 20, 1981 was 39! an

pursuant to sectlon 1138 (a NotLce of



Deternination and Denand), but rat

b1L1 denandlng that petltloner' as

the taxes due wLth respect to

D. That the decislon ln Pa

paragraph tlrenty-first of section

January 1, 1980) whlch provides,

from the tlme such llablJ-ity
commlssion for a hearlng to
added. )

No provlsion of Artlcle 28 specif

pet l t ionerrs r i .ght to a hearlng i

Jurisdictlon under paragraph twe

grant and conduct a hearing' as

nandated by the above-quoted p

ConcLusion of Law rrCrr, this Coml

jurlsdlctlonal authorLty in cond

concerning petitlonert s pereonal

E.  That  sec t lon  1133(a)  o f

taxes imposed, collected or requi

ttevery person required to collect

-L4-

was a Notice and Demand for Payment' a

tedly a responstble officer of Mohawk, pay

for the periods at

was rendered prlor

issue.

to the enactment of

1979,  Ch.  714 '  e f f  .

pert lnent part :

ItThe state tax copmlssion e

* * f r

'rProvi-de a hearlng, as a mat r o f r , to any t:rxpayer uPon such
Ea(payerrs request,  pursuant s, regulatlonsr forms and
lnstructLons as the tax
hearins l-s s f lca l

rovlsion of t re the reguest for a hea
a person see revlerr o any taxes determlned or claimed to be

due under thls chapter, the lllty of such peraon sha1l become
finalJ-y and irrevocably f unless such person, wlthln nlnety days

7L of the Tax Law (L.

on may prescrlbe, @
for, modlfied or denied by another

assessed, shal l  pet i t lon the tax
lew such J-labtl-lty.!r (Enphasla

I1y provldes for,  nodlf les or denles

thls instance. Thls Conmlsslon thus has

rst of  sectLon 171 of the Tax Law to

ested by petltloner in hle petltlon, and as

lon of. the Tax Law. Moreover, ln J-lght of

lon ls not acting beyond the ecope of lte

ting such hearlng and renderlng a decielon

lablJ-tty based upon the facts adduced thereat.

e Tax Law placea pereonal liablllty for the

ed to be collected under Article 28 uPon

Sectlonny taxr' lnposed by said artlcle.



1131, subdlvLslon (1) furnlshes t

required to col l -ect taxtr :

r t rPersons requlred to col lect
tax lmposed by thls artlclel
personal property or servlc
and every operator of a hote
officer or enployee of a eor
who as such officer or emp
corporatlon ln conplying wit
member of a partnership.r l

F. That the Audit Divisionr

27 t  1980 Notice lssued agalnst pe

Findings of  Fact  t t l t t  and t t3") ,

from the later lssuance on August

herein coverlng perlods and

the Octobet 27, 1980 Notice.

thls Commlsslon concerning the ea

G. That the instant biLl I

se

Taxatlon and Financer 98 Mlsc.2d

Relevant factors ln maklng such

responslbllltl.es ln the corporat

of addltional tax, but rather

-15 -

followlng deflnltlon for the term I'persons

taxt or rperson requlred to collect any
11 include: every vendor of tanglble

every reclpient of amusement chargee;
Sald terns shal1 also lnclude any

atlon or of a dissol-ved corporatlon
is under a duty to act for such

any requirement of thle artlcle and any

letter of May 5, 1981 canceJ.ling the October

t ioner (Not lce No. 5801031001A; refer

not preclude or estop the Audlt Dlvlslon

0, 1981 of the (renewed) Not lce at lesue

lng amounts ldentical to thoee reflected

ing was held nor naa any dectsLon nade

ler document.

ed to petltl-oner does not seek the colLectlon

only the payment of that tax refLected ag

but remalnlng unpaid. Accordlngly, the

(b) which llnlt the assesament of addltlonal

ree yeara fron the date of the fllLng of a

tice lssued againet petltloner ls not barred

tat ions (see Cadalso v. State Tax Comleslonr

27 ,  1978 ) .

of the Lseue of pereonal llablllty for Balee

each case (Voget 
" .  

ueptt .  of

oD

by

due and owing on Mohawkrs returns

provislons of Tax Law sectlon 114

tax to a period of no more than t

return are inappll.cable and the

by operat ion of the statute of 1

Sup. Ct., Albany Countyr November

H. That flnal.Ly, resoLutlon

tax due turns upon a factuaL det nation in

22; Chevlowe v. Koerner, 95 Mlsc.2d 388).

terminatlon lnclude, 1!g!g g!!g, day-to-day

n, involvement ln and knowledge of the



corporatlont s fi.nancLal- affalrs

and signed tax returns and the aut

20  NYCRR 526. I1 (b)1 .  I t  i s  no ted ,

the fact that returns for given p

not absolutely absolve that lndl-v

Demand nas apparently predicated

1981 let ter and upon certaln othe

includlng the title of vlce-presi

reflects the existence of an arran

where petltioner had responsibillt

in the car sales area' but dLd not

Petltloner signed checks and sales

l laradenrs absence. Hls t i t le of v

conferred no authorlty on petitl

authorlty. Petitioner owned no

recelved any additional compensat

did not hire or fire administrati

t rat lve/f inanciaL aspects of the

-  16-

lts managementr the ldentity of who prepared

rlty to sign checks [Voge]-, supra; see also

in contrast to pet i t ionerrs assert lon, that

iods were not slgned by an LndLvidual does

lndlcla of pet i t lonerrs respon61b1l l ty

nt, the various signed returns and the

ement of convenlence but not a sltuation

. Petitlonerrs sphere of responsibillty was

extend to the Danagement of the dealershlp.

tax returns as an accomodatJ.on ln Mr.

ce-president was an incldent thereto, but

nor did he use such tltle to lndlcate

ck ln llohawk, does not appear to have

n for assuming the tltle of vlce-president'

personnel or become involved ln the admlnls

J.ership other than to sign checks and certain

I of reeponslbility for those perlods.

I. That the Audit Divlsionf August 20, lgSL reissuance of the Not ice and

the receipt of  Mr. Haradenrs August 5r

authority to sign checks. Wlth rd to the former, Mr. Ilaradenrs Letter was

request for a deferred paynent plan andwrltten in support of Mr. Haradenr

other reduct ions of hls l labi l l ty nd ls accorded no weight. Wlth regard to

the lat ter rrother indlciart  of  r lb l l l ty,  pet l t lonerrs credlbJ-e test lmony

sales tax returns prepared by ot s and presented to hlm solely aa an authorLzed

slgnatory. IinalLyr !r€ note that

control of Mohawkfs funds and dir

early 1978 l,larlne Mldland took over active

ted whlch blLl-s were to be paid and the



order of thelr payment. In sum,

collect tax on behalf of Mohawk.

J. That the petitlon of Anth

Notice and Denand dated August 20,

DATED: Albany, New York

APR 2I 1985

-17-

cl.tloner was not a peraon under a duty to

J. DePaula ls hereby granted and the

1981 ls canceLled.

STATE TAX COMMISSION

PRESIDENT
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